B23001: SEX BY AGE BY EMPLOYMENT STATUS FOR THE POPULATION 16 YEARS AND OVER
Universe: Population 16 years and over
2023 American Community Survey, 1-Year Estimates Detailed Tables

Alaska
Estimate Margin of Error
Total: 577,598 +2,016
Male: 304,035 +2,102
16 to 19 years: 19,108 +3,287
In labor force: 8,959 +3,229
In Armed Forces 490 +3,848
Civilian: 8,469 +1,920
Employed 6,981 +1,698
Unemployed 1,488 +656
Not in labor force 10,149 +1,726
20 and 21 years: 11,950 +2,339
In labor force: 10,229 +2,264
In Armed Forces 3,534 +1,285
Civilian: 6,695 +1,786
Employed 6,296 +1,761
Unemployed 399 +297
Not in labor force 1,721 +549
22 to 24 years: 16,458 +3,702
In labor force: 14,851 +3,592
In Armed Forces 3,667 +1,688
Civilian: 11,184 +2,475
Employed 10,508 +2,649
Unemployed 676 +465
Not in labor force 1,607 +555
25 to 29 years: 29,917 +1,813
In labor force: 26,573 +1,780
In Armed Forces 4,346 +1,289
Civilian: 22,227 +2,253
Employed 20,761 +2,152
Unemployed 1,466 +566
Not in labor force 3,344 +628
30 to 34 years: 28,745 +1,448
In labor force: 24,960 +1,680
In Armed Forces 2,436 +907
Civilian: 22,524 +1,778
Employed 21,704 +1,809
Unemployed 820 +497
Not in labor force 3,785 +1,006
35 to 44 years: 58,247 +1,882
In labor force: 49,764 +2.210
In Armed Forces 3,707 +1,099
Civilian: 46,057 +2,395
Employed 44,565 +2,468
Unemployed 1,492 +532
Not in labor force 8,483 +1,511
45 to 54 years: 44,104 +1,895
In labor force: 38,012 +1,937
In Armed Forces 1,393 +786
Civilian: 36,619 +1,933
Employed 34,528 +1,938
Unemployed 2,091 +861
Not in labor force 6,092 +1,036
55 to 59 years: 20,716 +1,565
In labor force: 15,831 +1,620
In Armed Forces 29 +48

Civilian: 15,802 +1,627



Employed
Unemployed
Not in labor force
60 and 61 years:
In labor force:
In Armed Forces
Civilian:
Employed
Unemployed
Not in labor force
62 to 64 years:
In labor force:
In Armed Forces
Civilian:
Employed
Unemployed
Not in labor force
65 to 69 years:

In labor force:
Employed
Unemployed

Not in labor force

70 to 74 years:

In labor force:
Employed
Unemployed

Not in labor force

75 years and over:

In labor force:
Employed
Unemployed

Not in labor force

Female:
16 to 19 years:

In labor force:

In Armed Forces
Civilian:
Employed
Unemployed
Not in labor force
20 and 21 years:
In labor force:
In Armed Forces
Civilian:
Employed
Unemployed
Not in labor force
22 to 24 years:
In labor force:
In Armed Forces
Civilian:
Employed
Unemployed
Not in labor force
25 to 29 years:
In labor force:
In Armed Forces
Civilian:
Employed
Unemployed
Not in labor force

15,473
329
4,885
10,356
7,154
0
7,154
6,838
316
3,202
13,701
7,454
0
7,454
7,255
199
6,247
18,888
6,180
5,561
619
12,708
15,124
3,302
3,217
85
11,822
16,721
1,482
1,402
80
15,239
273,563
14,864
7,006
48
6,958
6,538
420
7,858
7,942
6,667
484
6,183
6,067
116
1,275
13,384
9,236
1,032
8,204
7,883
321
4,148
25,410
19,682
483
19,199
18,089
1,110
5,728

+1,651
+177
+955
+1,275
+1,269
+170
+1,269
+1,250
+191
+755
+1,483
+1,136
+170
+1,136
+1,131
+184
+1,074
+1,422
+1,070
+1,039
+492
+1,450
+1,371
+826
+799
+133
+1,384
+756
+579
+558
+109
+809
+2,160
+1,640
+1,210
+54
+1,215
+1,235
+263
+1,168
+1,661
+1,690
+441
+1,621
+1,627
+83
+556
+2,240
+2,017
+1,573
+1,314
+1,273
+183
+1,114
+1,539
+1,705
+347
+1,660
+1,543
+731
+1,094



30 to 34 years:
In labor force:
In Armed Forces
Civilian:
Employed
Unemployed
Not in labor force
35 to 44 years:
In labor force:
In Armed Forces
Civilian:
Employed
Unemployed
Not in labor force
45 to 54 years:
In labor force:
In Armed Forces
Civilian:
Employed
Unemployed
Not in labor force
55 to 59 years:
In labor force:
In Armed Forces
Civilian:
Employed
Unemployed
Not in labor force
60 and 61 years:
In labor force:
In Armed Forces
Civilian:
Employed
Unemployed
Not in labor force
62 to 64 years:
In labor force:
In Armed Forces
Civilian:
Employed
Unemployed
Not in labor force
65 to 69 years:

In labor force:
Employed
Unemployed

Not in labor force

70 to 74 years:

In labor force:
Employed
Unemployed

Not in labor force

75 years and over:

In labor force:
Employed
Unemployed

Not in labor force

27,778
22,905
276
22,629
21,454
1,175
4,873
51,884
42,186
893
41,293
39,090
2,203
9,698
38,078
28,370
0
28,370
27,430
940
9,708
19,255
13,361
165
13,196
12,472
724
5,894
9,684
5,469
0
5,469
5,349
120
4215
13,019
6,216
0
6,216
6,051
165
6,803
17,811
6,449
6,298
151
11,362
14,815
2,430
2,430
0
12,385
19,639
1,220
1,220
0
18,419

+1,297
+1,451
+244
+1,462
+1,491
+631
+1,013
+1,667
+1,866
+579
+1,842
+1,998
+1,120
+1,456
+1,460
+2,052
+170
+2,052
+2,059
+377
+1,431
+1,701
+1,664
+264
+1,612
+1,565
+428
+1,061
+1,444
+1,249
+170
+1,249
+1,235
+131
+998
+1,426
+1,094
+170
+1,094
+1,091
+138
+1,230
+1,251
+1,045
+1,024
+138
+1,299
+1,228
+757
+757
+170
+1,086
+762
+443
+443
+170
+814



Although the American Community Survey (ACS) produces population, demographic and housing unit estimates, the decennial census is the official source of
population totals for April 1st of each decennial year. In between censuses, the Census Bureau's Population Estimates Program produces and disseminates the
official estimates of the population for the nation, states, counties, cities, and towns and estimates of housing units and the group quarters population for states
and counties.

Information about the American Community Survey (ACS) can be found on the ACS website. Supporting documentation including code lists, subject
definitions, data accuracy, and statistical testing, and a full list of ACS tables and table shells (without estimates) can be found on the Technical Documentation
section of the ACS website.

Sample size and data quality measures (including coverage rates, allocation rates, and response rates) can be found on the American Community Survey
website in the Methodology section.

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, 2023 American Community Survey 1-Year Estimates

ACS data generally reflect the geographic boundaries of legal and statistical areas as of January 1 of the estimate year. For more information, see Geography
Boundaries by Year.

Data are based on a sample and are subject to sampling variability. The degree of uncertainty for an estimate arising from sampling variability is represented
through the use of a margin of error. The value shown here is the 90 percent margin of error. The margin of error can be interpreted roughly as providing a 90
percent probability that the interval defined by the estimate minus the margin of error and the estimate plus the margin of error (the lower and upper confidence
bounds) contains the true value. In addition to sampling variability, the ACS estimates are subject to nonsampling error (for a discussion of nonsampling
variability, see ACS Technical Documentation). The effect of nonsampling error is not represented in these tables.

Users must consider potential differences in geographic boundaries, questionnaire content or coding, or other methodological issues when comparing ACS data
from different years. Statistically significant differences shown in ACS Comparison Profiles, or in data users' own analysis, may be the result of these
differences and thus might not necessarily reflect changes to the social, economic, housing, or demographic characteristics being compared. For more
information, see Comparing ACS Data.

Employment and unemployment estimates may vary from the official labor force data released by the Bureau of Labor Statistics because of differences in
survey design and data collection. For guidance on differences in employment and unemployment estimates from different sources go to Labor Force Guidance.

Armed Forces data are not shown for the population 65 years and over.
Estimates of urban and rural populations, housing units, and characteristics reflect boundaries of urban areas defined based on 2020 Census data. As a result,
data for urban and rural areas from the ACS do not necessarily reflect the results of ongoing urbanization.

Explanation of Symbols:

- The estimate could not be computed because there were an insufficient number of sample observations. For a ratio of medians estimate, one or both of the
median estimates falls in the lowest interval or highest interval of an open-ended distribution. For a 5-year median estimate, the margin of error associated with
a median was larger than the median itself.

N The estimate or margin of error cannot be displayed because there were an insufficient number of sample cases in the selected geographic area.

(X) The estimate or margin of error is not applicable or not available.

median- The median falls in the lowest interval of an open-ended distribution (for example "2,500-")

median+ The median falls in the highest interval of an open-ended distribution (for example "250,000+").

** The margin of error could not be computed because there were an insufficient number of sample observations.

*** The margin of error could not be computed because the median falls in the lowest interval or highest interval of an open-ended distribution.

**E%% A margin of error is not appropriate because the corresponding estimate is controlled to an independent population or housing estimate. Effectively, the
corresponding estimate has no sampling error and the margin of error may be treated as zero.



