B23001: SEX BY AGE BY EMPLOYMENT STATUS FOR THE POPULATION 16 YEARS AND OVER Universe: Population 16 years and over 2023 American Community Survey, 1-Year Estimates Detailed Tables

	Alaska	
	Estimate	Margin of Error
Total:	577,598	±2,016
Male:	304,035	±2,102
16 to 19 years:	19,108	±3,287
In labor force:	8,959	±3,229
In Armed Forces	490	$\pm 3,848$
Civilian:	8,469	±1,920
Employed	6,981	$\pm 1,698$
Unemployed	1,488	± 656
Not in labor force	10,149	±1,726
20 and 21 years:	11,950	±2,339
In labor force:	10,229	±2,264
In Armed Forces	3,534	±1,285
Civilian:	6,695	±1,786
Employed	6,296	$\pm 1,761$
Unemployed	399	±297
Not in labor force	1,721	±549
22 to 24 years:	16,458	±3,702
In labor force:	14,851	±3,592
In Armed Forces	3,667	$\pm 1,688$
Civilian:	11,184	±2,475
Employed	10,508	±2,649
Unemployed	676	± 465
Not in labor force	1,607	±555
25 to 29 years:	29,917	±1,813
In labor force:	26,573	$\pm 1,780$
In Armed Forces	4,346	±1,289
Civilian:	22,227	±2,253
Employed	20,761	±2,152
Unemployed	1,466	±566
Not in labor force	3,344	± 628
30 to 34 years:	28,745	$\pm 1,448$
In labor force:	24,960	$\pm 1,680$
In Armed Forces	2,436	±907
Civilian:	22,524	±1,778
Employed	21,704	$\pm 1,809$
Unemployed	820	±497
Not in labor force	3,785	±1,006
35 to 44 years:	58,247	±1,882
In labor force:	49,764	±2,210
In Armed Forces	3,707	±1,099
Civilian:	46,057	±2,395
Employed	44,565	$\pm 2,468$
Unemployed	1,492	±532
Not in labor force	8,483	±1,511
45 to 54 years:	44,104	$\pm 1,895$
In labor force:	38,012	±1,937
In Armed Forces	1,393	±786
Civilian:	36,619	±1,933
Employed	34,528	±1,938
Unemployed	2,091	±861
Not in labor force	6,092	±1,036
55 to 59 years:	20,716	±1,565
In labor force:	15,831	±1,620
In Armed Forces	29	± 48
Civilian:	15,802	±1,627

Employed	15 473	+1 651
Unemployed	220	±1,031
Not in the free	323	11//
	4,005	±935
60 and 61 years:	10,550	±1,2/3
In labor force:	/,134	±1,209
In Armed Forces	0	±1/0
Civilian:	7,154	±1,269
Employed	6,838	$\pm 1,250$
Unemployed	316	±191
Not in labor force	3,202	±755
62 to 64 years:	13,701	±1,483
In labor force:	7,454	±1,136
In Armed Forces	0	±170
Civilian:	7,454	±1,136
Employed	7.255	±1.131
Unemployed	199	+184
Not in Jahor force	6 247	+1.074
	18 888	±1,074
b) to by years:	(190	+1,422
In labor force:	6,180	±1,070
Employed	5,561	±1,039
Unemployed	619	±492
Not in labor force	12,708	±1,450
70 to 74 years:	15,124	±1,371
In labor force:	3,302	±826
Employed	3,217	±799
Unemployed	85	±133
Not in labor force	11,822	±1,384
75 years and over:	16,721	±756
In labor force:	1.482	±579
Employed	1 402	+558
Unemployed	80	±109
Nat in Jahan farma	15 220	109
Not in labor force	15,259	±009
remaie:	275,305	±2,100
16 to 19 years:	14,864	±1,640
In labor force:	7,006	±1,210
In Armed Forces	48	±54
Civilian:	6,958	±1,215
Employed	6,538	±1,235
Unemployed	420	±263
Not in labor force	7,858	$\pm 1,168$
20 and 21 years:	7,942	$\pm 1,661$
In labor force:	6,667	$\pm 1,690$
In Armed Forces	484	±441
Civilian:	6,183	±1,621
Employed	6.067	±1.627
Unemployed	116	+83
Not in labor force	1 275	+556
	1,275	+2.240
22 to 24 years:	15,364	±2,240
In labor force:	9,236	±2,017
In Armed Forces	1,032	±1,573
Civilian:	8,204	$\pm 1,314$
Employed	7,883	±1,273
Unemployed	321	±183
Not in labor force	4,148	±1,114
25 to 29 years:	25,410	±1,539
In labor force:	19,682	±1,705
In Armed Forces	483	±347
Civilian:	19,199	±1,660
Employed	18.089	±1.543
Unemployed	1.110	±731
Not in labor force	5 728	+1 094
	5,720	-1,004

30 to 34 years:	27,778	±1,297
In labor force:	22,905	±1,451
In Armed Forces	276	±244
Civilian:	22,629	±1,462
Employed	21,454	±1,491
Unemployed	1,175	±631
Not in labor force	4.873	± 1.013
35 to 44 years:	51.884	±1.667
In labor force:	42.186	±1.866
In Armed Forces	893	±579
Civilian	41 293	+1.842
Employed	39,090	+1.998
Unemployed	2 203	+1.120
Not in labor force	9,698	$\pm 1,120$ ± 1.456
A5 to 54 years:	38.078	+1.460
In labor force:	28 370	+2.052
In Armod Forese	20,570	±2,032
Civiliant	28 370	+2.052
Employed	23,570	+2,052
Employed	27,450	±2,039
Not in the force	940	±3//
Not in labor force	9,708	±1,431
55 to 59 years:	19,200	±1,/01
In labor force:	15,501	±1,004
In Armed Forces	103	±204
Civilian:	13,196	±1,612
Employed	12,472	±1,565
Unemployed	724	±428
Not in labor force	5,894	±1,061
60 and 61 years:	9,684	±1,444
In labor force:	5,469	±1,249
In Armed Forces	0	±1/0
Civilian:	5,469	±1,249
Employed	5,349	±1,235
Unemployed	120	±131
Not in labor force	4,215	±998
62 to 64 years:	13,019	±1,426
In labor force:	6,216	±1,094
In Armed Forces	0	±170
Civilian:	6,216	±1,094
Employed	6,051	$\pm 1,091$
Unemployed	165	±138
Not in labor force	6,803	$\pm 1,230$
65 to 69 years:	17,811	±1,251
In labor force:	6,449	±1,045
Employed	6,298	±1,024
Unemployed	151	±138
Not in labor force	11,362	±1,299
70 to 74 years:	14,815	$\pm 1,228$
In labor force:	2,430	±757
Employed	2,430	±757
Unemployed	0	±170
Not in labor force	12,385	±1,086
75 years and over:	19,639	±762
In labor force:	1,220	±443
Employed	1,220	±443
Unemployed	0	±170
Not in labor force	18,419	±814

Although the American Community Survey (ACS) produces population, demographic and housing unit estimates, the decennial census is the official source of population totals for April 1st of each decennial year. In between censuses, the Census Bureau's Population Estimates Program produces and disseminates the official estimates of the population for the nation, states, counties, cities, and towns and estimates of housing units and the group quarters population for states and counties.

Information about the American Community Survey (ACS) can be found on the ACS website. Supporting documentation including code lists, subject definitions, data accuracy, and statistical testing, and a full list of ACS tables and table shells (without estimates) can be found on the Technical Documentation section of the ACS website.

Sample size and data quality measures (including coverage rates, allocation rates, and response rates) can be found on the American Community Survey website in the Methodology section.

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, 2023 American Community Survey 1-Year Estimates

ACS data generally reflect the geographic boundaries of legal and statistical areas as of January 1 of the estimate year. For more information, see Geography Boundaries by Year.

Data are based on a sample and are subject to sampling variability. The degree of uncertainty for an estimate arising from sampling variability is represented through the use of a margin of error. The value shown here is the 90 percent margin of error. The margin of error can be interpreted roughly as providing a 90 percent probability that the interval defined by the estimate minus the margin of error and the estimate plus the margin of error (the lower and upper confidence bounds) contains the true value. In addition to sampling variability, the ACS estimates are subject to nonsampling error (for a discussion of nonsampling variability, see ACS Technical Documentation). The effect of nonsampling error is not represented in these tables.

Users must consider potential differences in geographic boundaries, questionnaire content or coding, or other methodological issues when comparing ACS data from different years. Statistically significant differences shown in ACS Comparison Profiles, or in data users' own analysis, may be the result of these differences and thus might not necessarily reflect changes to the social, economic, housing, or demographic characteristics being compared. For more information, see Comparing ACS Data.

Employment and unemployment estimates may vary from the official labor force data released by the Bureau of Labor Statistics because of differences in survey design and data collection. For guidance on differences in employment and unemployment estimates from different sources go to Labor Force Guidance.

Armed Forces data are not shown for the population 65 years and over.

Estimates of urban and rural populations, housing units, and characteristics reflect boundaries of urban areas defined based on 2020 Census data. As a result, data for urban and rural areas from the ACS do not necessarily reflect the results of ongoing urbanization.

Explanation of Symbols:

- The estimate could not be computed because there were an insufficient number of sample observations. For a ratio of medians estimate, one or both of the median estimates falls in the lowest interval or highest interval of an open-ended distribution. For a 5-year median estimate, the margin of error associated with a median was larger than the median itself.

N The estimate or margin of error cannot be displayed because there were an insufficient number of sample cases in the selected geographic area. (X) The estimate or margin of error is not applicable or not available.

median- The median falls in the lowest interval of an open-ended distribution (for example "2,500-")

median+ The median falls in the highest interval of an open-ended distribution (for example "250,000+").

** The margin of error could not be computed because there were an insufficient number of sample observations.

*** The margin of error could not be computed because the median falls in the lowest interval or highest interval of an open-ended distribution.

***** A margin of error is not appropriate because the corresponding estimate is controlled to an independent population or housing estimate. Effectively, the corresponding estimate has no sampling error and the margin of error may be treated as zero.